Warrington Borough Council Appleton Thorn Ward Neighbourhood Development Plan: Decision Document

On 19th June 2017 Warrington Borough Council adopted the Appleton Thorn Ward Neighbourhood Development Plan under 38A(4)(a) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. The Appleton Thorn Ward Neighbourhood Development Plan now forms part of the Development Plan for Warrington Borough Council.

Decided:

That the Appleton Thorn Ward Neighbourhood Development Plan is made and forms part of the Development Plan for Warrington Borough Council.

Reason:

The Neighbourhood Development Plan meets the basic conditions and its promotion process is compliant with legal and procedural requirements. Paragraph 38A(4)(a) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the Council to make the Neighbourhood Development Plan if more than half of those voting in the referendum upon the plan have voted in favour of the plan being used to help decide planning applications in the area. The plan was endorsed by more than the required threshold in the referendum held on 2nd March 2017.

The link to the Full Council Report and Decision can be found here:

https://cmis.warrington.gov.uk/cmis5/Committees/CURRENTCOMMITTEES/CurrentCommit tees2014onwards.aspx

This decision document can be inspected at The Council's Contact Centre, 26-30 Horsemarket Street, WA1 1XL during normal office hours.

A copy of this decision document is being sent to:

- The qualifying body, Appleton Parish Council; and
- To any person who asked to be notified of the decision